

## **Academic Year-End Celebration**

## Data protection information in accordance with Art. 13 GDPR

1. Data controller pursuant to Art. 4 (7) GDPR is Ulm University, 89069 Ulm, telephone +49 (0)731/50-10, fax +49 (0)731/50-22038.

Ulm University is a public corporation represented by the president, Prof Dr-Ing Michael Weber (praesident@uni-ulm.de), or by the chancellor, Dieter Kaufmann (kanzler@uni-ulm.de).

2. You can contact the data protection officer at Ulm University at <u>dsb@uni-ulm.de</u> or by sending a letter addressed to "Datenschutzbeauftragter" at the above address.

3. Categories of data processed

Surname, first name, enrolment number, faculty affiliation, type of degree and private email address.

## 4. Recipients of your data

Your data will be forwarded by the authorised persons to the following offices at Ulm University:

- Registrar's office, for the verification of your degree programme or doctorate at Ulm University.

- Marketing department, for the purpose of sending the invitation to the academic year-end celebration.

5. Purpose and legal basis

Your data will be collected and processed in order to organise and carry out the academic year-end celebration.

The processing of your personal data is based on your express consent. The legal basis is Art. 6 (1)(a) GDPR.

6. Duration of storage

Your data will be deleted immediately following the year-end celebration.

7. Your rights

You have the right to obtain information from Ulm University about the personal data relating to you being stored and/or to have incorrect data rectified. You also have the right to have your data deleted or to restrict or object to the processing.

In addition, if you have given your consent, you have the right to withdraw this consent at any time, whereby the lawfulness of the processing performed on the basis of the consent before the withdrawal is not affected.

You also have the right to contact the responsible supervisory authority for data protection if you have reason to believe that your personal data is being processed unlawfully. The supervisory authority responsible for us is the Baden-Württemberg State Commissioner for Data Protection and Freedom of Information. However, we recommend that you always first lodge a complaint directly with our data protection officer.



The supervisory authority responsible for us can be reached as follows: Der Landesbeauftragte für den Datenschutz und die Informationsfreiheit Baden-Württemberg PO Box 10 29 32, 70025 Stuttgart Phone 0711 6155410 Fax 0711 61554115 poststelle@lfdi.bwl.de